(v) The learned Arbitrator, based on the facts and circumstances 

of the case and the evidence that was let in by  both parties, passed 

the following award on 01.12.2020:

“(a)  The  claim  is  partly  allowed  and  the 

respondent  shall  pay  to  the  claimant 

Rs.2,50,00,000/-  (Rupees  two  crores  fifty  lakhs 

only) without any interest; 

(b) The counter claim is partly allowed and 

claimant  shall  pay  to  the  respondent 

Rs.3,52,00,000/-  (Rupees  three  crores  fifty  two 

lakhs only) with interest at 18% from the date of  

termination of the work order i.e. 10.2.2016 till the 

date of the award;

(c) The cost of these proceedings (excluding 

the respective advocates fees) shall  be borne by 

the claimant;

(d) 3 months’ time from today (till 1.3.2021) 

is given for making the payment as per the claim 

and the counter claim, in default whereof;

(e) the amount of Rs.2,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

two crores fifty lakhs only) awarded as per Para 

22(a)  above  shall  be  paid  to  the  claimant  along 

with  the  respondent  with  interest  @  12%  from 

1.3.2021 till date of payment; and

(f)  the amount of Rs.6,51,20,000/- (being 

the  aggregate  of  Rs.3,52,00,000/-  together  with